

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/19/2019 4:31 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96990-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NICOLE BEDNARCZYK, AND CATHERINE SELIN,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED,

Appellants,

v.

KING COUNTY, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT KING COUNTY'S ANSWER TO APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

KAREN A. POOL NORBY, WSBA #22067
JANINE JOLY, WSBA #27314
HEIDI JACOBSEN-WATTS, WSBA #35549
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
Attorneys for Respondent King County
King County Admin Building
500 Fourth Avenue, Suite 900
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-0430 Fax (206)-296-8819

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 2

III. ISSUES 3

 A. Does RCW 2.36.080(3) allow for a disparate impact claim based on economic status? Answer: No..... 3

 B. Are jurors employees under the Washington Minimum Wage Act? Answer: No. 4

 C. Do Appellants have standing to seek declaratory judgment? Answer: No..... 4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Substantive Facts 4

 B. Procedural Facts 7

V. ARGUMENT 8

 A. No implied disparate impact cause of action exists because RCW 2.36.080(3) provides only the opportunity to serve..... 8

 B. There is no conflict with *Bolin* and its application of the Industrial Insurance Act to Jurors. 12

 C. Appellants lack standing to seek declaratory judgment. 19

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Court Rules

GR 18	5
GR 28	6
RAP 13.4(b)	8

Washington Statutes

Chelan County Code 1.20.870	18
Code of 1881§ 2086.....	4
Grant County Code 2.40.060	18
King County Code 3.12.240	18
Pierce County Code 3.76.010	18
RCW 2.36.055	5
RCW 2.36.070	6
RCW 2.36.080	passim
RCW 2.36.080(3).....	passim
RCW 2.36.100	6
RCW 2.36.110	6
RCW 2.36.150	1, 4, 18, 19
RCW 2.36.165	17
RCW 2.40.010	14
RCW 7.24	3, 20

RCW 43.03.060	4
RCW 49.46.010(3).....	13
RCW 49.46.020	17
RCW 49.60	1, 9
RCW 49.60.030	1, 9
Snohomish County Code 3A.06.060	18
Wahkiakum County Code 2.60.020.....	18

Washington Cases

<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851 (2012)	13,14
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912 (1990).....	9
<i>Bolin v. Kitsap County</i> , 114 Wn.2d 70 (1990).....	8, 12, 13, 19
<i>Bowles v. Washington Dept. of Retirement Systems</i> , 121 Wn.2d 52, 78 (1993).....	18
<i>Estate of Bunch v. McGraw Residential Center</i> , 174 Wn.2d 425, 433, 275 (2012)	18
<i>Save a Valuable Env't v. City of Bothell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 862, 866 (1978)	20
<i>Spokane Research & Def. Fund v. Spokane Cty.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 450, 459 (2007).....	17
<i>State v. Lamping</i> , 25 Wash. 278, 282 (1901).....	19
<i>State v. Wadsworth</i> , 139 Wn.2d 724, 740–41 (2000).....	12

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Maricopa County v. Corp.</i> , 44 Ariz. 506, 39 P.2d 351 (1934)	17
<i>North Carolina v. Setzer</i> , 42 N.C.App. 98, 256 S.E.2d 485, 488 (1979).....	15, 16

<i>Patierno v. State</i> , 391 So.2d 391, 392-93 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 1980)	17
<i>St. Clair v. Com.</i> 451 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014)	16

Supreme Court

<i>Ballard v. U.S.</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	10, 11, 12
<i>McNabb v. U.S.</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943)	12
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	10
<i>Thiel v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217 (1946)	10, 11, 12, 15

Federal Cases

<i>Brouwer v. Metro Dade County</i> , 139 F.3d 817, 819 (11th Cir. 1998)...	15, 16
<i>Hopkins v. Cornerstone Am.</i> , 545 F.3d 338, 343 (5th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Johns v. Stewart</i> , 57 F.3d 1544, 1558–59 (10th Cir.1995).....	16

Other Sources

§40.24, Fla.Stat. (1979).....	17
Letter from Assistant Attorney General Trautman to State Senator Rasmussen (April 2, 1990).....	17
